
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1481
ANSWERED ON:14.08.2013
MISUSE OF LAND ALLOTTED FOR CHARITY
Rawat Shri Ashok Kumar

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delhi Development Authority (DDA) has allotted land to various institutes for construction of hospitals, dharamshalas, schools, colleges, etc. during the last three years and the current year ;

(b) if so, the details thereof as on date, institute-wise;

(c) whether banquet halls, hotels and commercial centres have been constructed on the lands allotted for the purpose of setting up dharamshalas, etc.;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the Government has taken or proposes to take any action against these institutes and if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI DEEPA DASMUNSHI)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. However, no land has been allotted for Dharamshalas. A List showing land allotted to hospitals and schools during the last three years and the current year by Delhi Development Authority is shown below :

A. LIST OF HOSPITALS ALLOTTED LAND TO DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH SERVICES DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND THE
CURRENT YEAR BY DDA

S. No Category Location Date of Allotment Area
1. Govt. Hospital Bindapur, Dwarka 25.2.2013  2700 Sqm
2. Govt. Hospital Model Town, Chowki No-4 22.7.2013  11350 Sqm
3. Govt. Hospital Nariana 17.7.2013 2700 Sqm
4. Govt. Hospital Sector-22, Rohini 08.7.2013  2940 Sqm

B. LIST OF SCHOOLS ALLOTTED TO DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT
YEAR BY DDA

S. No Category Location Date of Allotment Area
1. Govt. Sr. Sec. School  Road No. 65   April  2011  2000 Sqm
    at  Jaffrabad
2. Govt. Sr. Sec. School Jaffrabad  do   4000 Sqm
3. Govt. Sr. Sec. School  'D' Block,   do   6000 Sqm
    Kondil Mayur
    Vihar, Ph-III.
4. Govt. Sr. Sec. School  Khichripur  do   4000 Sqm
5. Govt. Sr. Sec. School  I.P Extn.  do   5000 Sqm
6. Govt. Sr. Sec. School  Between CBSE   do   6000 Sqm
    office and
    Mayo School
    at I.P Extn.
7 Govt. Sr. Sec. School  Sect. 17,    June 2011  7275 Sqm
    Rohini
8. Govt. Sr. Sec. School  Sect. 4 Extn,   February  2011  6052 Sqm
    Rohini
9. Govt. Sr. Sec. School Dwarka February 2011 1.22 Hect
    (Nasirpur)
10. Govt. Sr. Sec. School Kakrola Village, August 2011 8000 Sqm
    Sector-16, Dwarka
11. Govt. Sr. Sec. School  Sector-27, Rohini August 2012  8035 Sqm.


(c) to (e): Does not arise in view of (a) & (b) above.
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